The Five objectives and five research questions were formulated to guide the 

study, Significance of the study as well as scope and delimitation were also discussed. The 

population of the study comprised all teaching staff in senior secondary schools of Kano 

municipal local government area of Kano state. There were nine hundred and seventy five {975} 

teaching staff in the study area. A sample of Two hundred and seventy nine {279} teaching staff 

were selected from the population.This was done in line with the table for determining sample 

size from a given population by Research Advisor,{2006}. Simple random sampling technique 

was used in sample selection and the research design adopted for the study was descriptive

[...]

Government Area of Cross River State” Twonull hypotheses were formulated to guide the 

study. Ex-post facto research design was adopted for the study. Thepopulation of the study 

comprises all public secondary school principals and teachers in the study area. There area 

total of six (6) principals and four hundred and thirty-three (433) teachers. Simple random 

sampling techniquewas used to select one hundred and ninety-five (195) teachers from six (6) 

public secondary schools. A wellstructured questionnaire tagged “Instructional Supervisory 

Practices Questionnaire (ISPQ) and Teachers’ RoleEffectiveness Questionnaire (TREQ)” 

were used for data collection. The results of the analysis revealed thatthere was a significant

[...]

survey is choosing to enable the researcher to investigate and equally ascertain the views 

facts, opinions of the people and information on impact of supervision on teacher’s task 

performance of senior secondary school in Kano municipal.  The target populations are 

teachers of senior secondary school ofKano municipal. Therefore, two hundred and seventy 

nine (279) will be selected to represent the entire population. The research instrument for data 

collection is questionnaire base on the objectives of the research work and two hundred and 

ninety seven questionnaire was administeredto the respondents with closed and opened ended

[...]

The population of the study comprises all class room teachers’ in senior secondary schools of 

Municipal Local Education Authority Kano State. There are 24 total number of senior 

secondary School of municipal local government respectively, with the estimated populations 

of nine hundred and seventy five (975) teaching staff   Table 3.1 below shows the distribution 

of population of the study. 

Table 3.1 population of the study. 

Table 3.1 below shows the distribution of population of the study which comprises both 

teaches and student selected in senior secondary schools of Kano municipal.

[...]

S/N           No of schools             No of teachers                Total  

1                     24                                 975                         999 

Source: KSSMB (2015) 

3.3.2 Sample size 

Therefore, the selected sample size was drawn from the population; Two hundred and 

seventy eight (278) out of (975) male and female teachers and nineteen (19) out of twenty 

four (24) senior secondaryschools of Kano municipal local government area form the sample 

size, The selection of sample size was done using the sample size table, developed by the

[...]

both school authorities and the concerned teachers, subsequently the researcher discussed in 

detail about his investigation with heads of the respective schools and sought the permission 

from them for collecting thenecessary data and the subjects (Teacher and Students) were 

explained about the 

nature and purpose of the study. two hundred and seventy eight {278} copies of the validated 

questionnaires were administered to the respondents during working hours with the help of 

one research assistant who was trained by the researcher on how to administer the 

instruments. Out of two hundred and seventy eight {278} copies of questionnaire 

administered to the nineteen {19} sampled schools, two hundred and seventy four{274} were 

retrieved while four {4} were lost during collection. 

3.7 Data Analysis Procedure 

The data collected from the field work were analyzed using frequency count and simple 

percentages to answer all the research questions. The justification for using frequency count